1 In addition, the Company reserves the right to pay a placement fee of 5% for Shortfall Shares placed to third parties in priority to Urban Group.

In the event the Company raises more than the Underwritten Amount but not Full Subscription, the funds raised
(after payment of expenses of the Offer) will be applied equally between capital expenditure and working capital.

This table is a statement of current intentions as at the date of this Explanatory Memorandum. As with any budget,
intervening events and new circumstances have the potential to affect the way funds will be applied. The Board
reserves the right to vary the way funds are applied on this basis.

6.3 Sufficiency of working capital

The Directors believe that the Company will have enough working capital to carry out its business objectives as
described in this Prospectus. Financial information on the Combined Group is located in Section 9.

SOLCO LIMITED | ENTITLEMENT OFFER PROSPECTUS P a g e  | 29

6.4 Consolidated capital structure following the Offer

The capital structure of the Company following the Offer and the Placement will be:

Shares

If Underwritten Amount is

raised under the Entitlement

Offer

If full subscription is raised

under the Entitlement Offer

Number % Number %

Existing Shares 205,100,124 20.9 205,100,124 19.7

New Shares offered under this Prospectus 150,000,000 15.3 205,100,124 19.7

Consideration Shares to be issued following Shareholder Approval 627,606,378 63.8 627,606,378 60.6

Total  982,706,502 100.0 1,037,806,626 100.0

6.5 Effect on control and Urban Group

Under the Transaction, Urban Group will be issued 627,606,378 Consideration Shares and has agreed to underwrite
the Offer for up to 150,000,000 New Shares. Urban Group currently holds no Shares. However as a result of the
Transaction, the maximum number of Shares Urban Group will acquire is 777,606,378, or up to 74.9% of the
Company’s then issued Shares, depending upon Entitlement taken up by Eligible Shareholders.

Shareholder approval will be sought at the Meeting for the Urban Group and Wytown Acquisitions.

Urban Group has, subject to the terms of the Sale Agreement, granted its directors and management (Urban Group

[…]

Net cash used in investing activities  (51) (90) (786) (1,276)

Cash flows from financing activities

Funds from capital raising  - - 2,000 3,830

Proceeds from borrowing  - - 978 -

Repayment of debt  - - - (272)

Net cash used in financing activities  - - 2,978 3,558

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (1,086) (1,159) 115 105

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of

the financial year  2,328 3,487 105 -

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the

financial year  1,242 2,328 221 105

SOLCO LIMITED | ENTITLEMENT OFFER PROSPECTUS P a g e  | 44

A consolidated pro-forma historical statement of financial position as at 30 June 2014 for the Company is below. The
pro-forma historical financial information has been derived from the historical financial information of the Company,
after adjusting for the effects of any subsequent events and the pro forma adjustments described below.

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA BALANCE SHEET

 Notes Actual Pro-forma Group

   Reviewed

 30 June 2014

 GO Group

 Consolidated

 Audited

 30 June 2014

 Solco Limited

 Reviewed

 Merged

 GO Group / Solco

 3M Raise

 Reviewed

 Merged

 GO Group / Solco

 4.1M Raise

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2 221 1,242 4,100 5,202

Trade and other receivables  78 1,014 1,092 1,092

Inventories  2,004 20 2,024 2,024

Other current assets  519 63 582 582

Total current assets  2,822 2,339 7,798 8,900

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  63 24 87 87

Intangible assets  551 - 551 551

Power purchase grants  1,027 - 1,027 1,027

Tax assets  913 - 913 913

Total non-current assets  2,554 24 2,578 2,578

Total assets  5,376 2,363 10,376 11,478

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  2,227 370 2,597 2,597

Borrowings  102 - 102 102

Current provisions 3 - 220 250 250

Total current liabilities  2,329  590 2,949 2,949

Non-current liabilities

Non-current provisions  - 139 139 139

Borrowings  876 - 876 876

Total non-current liabilities  876 139 1,015 1,015

Total liabilities  3,205 729 3,964 3,964

Net assets  2,171 1,634 6,441 7,514

Equity

Issued capital 4 38,192 19,829 43,940 45,042

Reserves  - 94 - -

Accumulated losses 5 (36,021) (18,289) (37,528) (37,528)

Total equity  2,171 1,634 6,412 7,514

SOLCO LIMITED | ENTITLEMENT OFFER PROSPECTUS P a g e  | 45

The stated basis of preparation is the recognition and measurement principles contained in Australian Accounting
Standards applied to the historical financial information and the events or transactions to which the pro-forma
adjustments relate, as described below, as if those events or transactions had occurred as at the date of the